

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT
No. 23-7173

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia**

DAVID O'CONNELL,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Honorable Jia M. Cobb
(1:20-cv-01365-JMC)

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

KEVIN T. BAINE
EMMET T. FLOOD
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
680 Maine Ave. SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000
eflood@wc.com

DANIEL H. BLOMBERG
Counsel of Record
LAURA WOLK SLAVIS
COLTEN L. STANBERRY
KELSEY BAER FLORES
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-0095
dblomberg@becketlaw.org

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. This Court has jurisdiction under the collateral-order doctrine.	2
A. USCCB’s church-autonomy defenses will be effectively unreviewable absent immediate appeal.	3
1. Church autonomy protects from the burdens of litigation in cases like this.	4
2. O’Connell’s contrary arguments are wrong.	8
B. The district court’s order conclusively determined that USCCB must defend against this case on the merits.	12
C. USCCB’s church-autonomy defenses are distinct from the merits of O’Connell’s claims.	13
D. O’Connell’s arguments for ignoring collateral-order jurisdiction are wrong.....	14
II. O’Connell’s claims are barred by the church-autonomy doctrine.....	15
A. O’Connell’s claims interfere with matters of faith, doctrine, and internal church governance.....	16
1. The claims call for second-guessing the use and meaning of religious offerings.	16
2. The claims interfere in religious speech and polity.	19
3. The claims’ elements call for other entangling inquiries.....	20
4. The claims call for entangling discovery.....	21

B. The district court erred. 23

III. O’Connell failed to adequately plead his claim..... 26

 A. This Court has pendent jurisdiction. 26

 B. O’Connell’s claims fail on the pleadings. 27

CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdelhady v. George Wash. Univ.</i> , 89 F.4th 955 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	14
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977)	11
<i>Ambassador Coll. v. Geotzke</i> , 675 F.2d 662 (5th Cir. 1982)	23
<i>Anderson v. USAA</i> , 221 F.R.D. 250 (D.D.C. 2004)	27
<i>Arizona Free Enter. v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	8, 13
<i>Askew v. Trs. of Gen. Assembly</i> , 684 F.3d 413 (3d Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Belya v. Kapral</i> , 45 F.4th 621 (2d Cir. 2022)	7
<i>In re Bible Speaks</i> , 869 F.2d 628 (1st Cir. 1989)	24
<i>Bible Way Church v. Beards</i> , 680 A.2d 419 (D.C. 1996)	18
<i>Billard v. Charlotte Catholic High Sch.</i> , 101 F.4th 316 (4th Cir. 2024)	6, 9, 11
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002)	8, 19

<i>Busby v. Capital One</i> , 772 F.Supp.2d 268 (D.D.C. 2011)	28
<i>Carroll Coll. v. NLRB</i> , 558 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022)	4
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	14
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Parish</i> , 3 F.4th 968 (7th Cir. 2021)	20
<i>Digit. Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	14
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil</i> , 473 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Duquesne Univ. of the Holy Spirit v. NLRB</i> , 947 F.3d 824 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	5, 11, 16, 17, 18, 23
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of America</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	5, 8-9, 18, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Garrick v. Moody Bible Inst.</i> , 95 F.4th 1104 (7th Cir. 2024)	7
<i>Gordon Coll. v. DeWeese-Boyd</i> , 142 S.Ct. 952 (2022)	9-10
<i>Hayduk v. Lanna</i> , 775 F.2d 441 (1st Cir. 1985)	29

<i>Herx v. Diocese of Fort Wayne</i> , 772 F.3d 1085 (7th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Hosanna-Tabor v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	9, 16, 21, 25
<i>Jefferson v. Collins</i> , 905 F.Supp.2d 269 (D.D.C. 2012)	28
<i>Johnson v. Mazza</i> , 2017 WL 663153 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 17, 2017)	27
<i>Kaempe v. Myers</i> , 367 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	29
<i>KiSKA Constr. Corp.-U.S.A. v. WMATA</i> , 167 F.3d 608 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Klein v. Oved</i> , 2024 WL 1092324 (11th Cir. Mar. 13, 2024)	8
<i>Kreshik v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 363 U.S. 190 (1960)	9
<i>Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church</i> , 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Leonard v. Martin</i> , 38 F.4th 481 (5th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>McCarthy v. Fuller</i> , 714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013)	6, 12, 13
<i>McClendon v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 630 F.3d 1288 (10th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>McRaney v. NAMB</i> , 2023 WL 5266356 (N.D. Miss. Aug. 15, 2023)	25
<i>McRaney v. NAMB</i> , 966 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2020)	12

<i>Minker v. United Methodist Church</i> , 894 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	12, 22
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	12
<i>Mohawk Indus. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	3
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. ExpressTrak</i> , 330 F.3d 523 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Navab-Safavi v. Glassman</i> , 637 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	9
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	3, 5, 22
<i>Ohio C.R. Comm’n v. Dayton Christian Schs.</i> , 477 U.S. 619 (1986)	9
<i>Ohno v. Yasuma</i> , 723 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020)	5, 16, 18
<i>Process & Indus. Devs. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria</i> , 962 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Puri v. Khalsa</i> , 844 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Rendall-Speranza v. Nassim</i> , 107 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Rollins v. Wackenhut Servs.</i> , 703 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	27

<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese v. Feliciano</i> , 589 U.S. 57 (2020)	10
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 77 F.4th 815 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	14
<i>Schmidt v. Catholic Diocese</i> , 18 So.3d 814 (Miss. 2009)	24
<i>SEC v. First City Fin. Corp.</i> , 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	29
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	4, 16, 24, 25
<i>Sundberg v. TTR Realty</i> , 109 A.3d 1123 (D.C. 2015)	28
<i>Tilton v. Marshall</i> , 925 S.W.2d 672 (Tex. 1996)	24
<i>Tomic v. Catholic Diocese</i> , 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Tucker v. Faith Bible</i> , 36 F.4th 1021 (10th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944)	24-25
<i>United States v. Church of Scientology</i> , 739 F.Supp. 46 (D. Mass. 1990)	23
<i>United States v. Cisneros</i> , 169 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	11
<i>United States v. Durenberger</i> , 48 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Martin-Baker Aircraft Co.</i> , 389 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	27, 28

<i>United States v. Trump</i> , 88 F.4th 990 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	14
<i>United States v. Trump</i> , 91 F.4th 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	13, 14
<i>Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	5, 20, 23
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith</i> , 896 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2018).....	5, 22, 23, 26
<i>X Corp. v. Media Matters for Am.</i> , 120 F.4th 190 (5th Cir. 2024)	6
<i>Yeshiva Univ. v. YU Pride All.</i> , 143 S.Ct. 1 (2022)	10
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1258.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	10, 14
